
Public Health Legislation in Scotland: A Consultation

Response by West Lothian Council

General Comments on proposals

It is recognised that there is scope for modernisation and streamlining legislation to provide
the ability to deal with matters not considered when existing legislation was drafted.

In relation to control of infection, the general principles of clarifying responsibilities between
local authorities (LA's) and the National Health Service (NHS) are sound. However, it must
be recognised in the accompanying guidance, if not the legislation itself, that a rigid split
between people related matters and premises / property may be inefficient and result in a
perceived greater level of bureaucracy. Future arrangements for the investigation of
infectious diseases are not specifically discussed in the paper. This is a role currently
carried out by environmental health (EH) staff in local authorities which takes account of
many of these incidents being associated with food or water consumption - an area in which
EH already has an enforcement role. Due to local knowledge and quick investigation time,
situations where common denominators within the authority exist are quickly identified
leading to rapid control. Wider (ultra authority) common denominator links are identified
through the current centralisation of completed reports. For these reasons, transfer of this
role would not be supported. Furthermore, in order to demonstrate a culture of openness,
the investigation of infectious diseases in NHS establishments, would benefit from an
external investigator working with the infection control team. EH do not have the expertise to
deal with diseases which are linked to lifestyle, such as AIDS or hepatitis, therefore
investigation and control of these should remain in the domain of the NHS. Social/living
condition diseases such as Tb, may benefit from joint activities.

In relation to the control of nuisance, the principle of widening environmental controls is
welcomed, particularly for matters which cannot easily be dealt with under the current
statutory nuisance provisions of the Environmental Protection Act. Caution is however
expressed that due to the absence of case law, clear guidance or subordinate legislation will
be required. Additional requests for service in relation to these activities will need to funded
by the Executive.

QUESTION 1: Organisational Authority

Views are invited on:

1.1 the proposal to assign legislative powers in relation to people to NHS Boards and for
property and premises to local authorities, as set out in Tables 1 and 2 in Annex C

Response - West Lothian Council can see the logic in this proposal and takes the view
that the responsibility for actions in relation to exclusions should sit with NHS Boards.
However, people are inextricably linked to premises and property and
enforcement/regulation of the people domain will involve LAs in some circumstances
and NHS Boards in others. In some circumstances it will be clear where enforcement
best lies, in others, discussion between the agencies will be needed. Rather than the
proposed legislation being prescriptive it would be best for responsibilities to be agreed
within the context of Joint Health Protection Plans, which place the needs of the
individual at the fore.

Whilst a prescriptive split of domains between LAs and NHS Boards may be desirable it
does not reflect the practical position on the ground. An example where it may be
difficult and inefficient to separate these areas could be the report of illness on board a
ship or aircraft arriving at a Scottish port or airport.
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West Lothian Council would advocate that the following be clearly defined in drafting the
legislative framework:

• domains, people, premises and property;
• clarity of accountability within domains; and
• powers and authority in respect of controlling domains.

As mentioned in the introductory comments, arrangements for the investigation of infectious
diseases is not specifically discussed in the paper and the thoughts of the Executive on this
subject should be clarified.

1.2 whether the provisions in Tables 1 and 2 in Annex D could usefully be updated and
retained in new legislation

Response - West Lothian Council agrees that the provisions listed in these tables could
usefully be retained with suitable updating. It would concur with the comments provided
by the Public Health Legislation Review Working Group.

1.3 whether there should be a requirement for the production of local Health Protection
Plans and Statements, to be incorporated within Community Plans or Health
Improvement Plans/Local Delivery Plans

Response - West Lothian Council agrees with the proposals in principle. However,
there should be a requirement for both Health Protection (HP) and Health Improvement
(HI) input. In many LAs these functions are not delivered by the same service grouping.

1.4 whether the issues to be covered in Plans/Statements should include the matters
covered in paragraph 3.17 [of the consultation document]

Response - West Lothian Council agrees with the proposed contents of such Plans /
Statements in principle. However, it needs to be recognised that no public body can
maintain sufficient staff for a surge workload. The arrangements for additional staff to be
seconded or otherwise sourced need to be considered.

1.5 whether the AIDS (Control) 1987 Act should be considered for repeal in Scotland.

Response - West Lothian Council agrees with the proposal to repeal this legislation,
incorporating the reporting requirements into the proposed local Health Protection Plan.

1.6 (a) whether the provision and statutory role for a DMO should be retained in new
legislation.

Response - West Lothian Council recognises that there may no longer be a need for a
statutory Designated Medical Officer (DMO) under any new legislation. However, the
legislation should place a requirement on the Consultant in Public Health Medicine
(CPHM) actively to co-operate and engage with the relevant LA.

1.6 (b) if the role is retained should this role be a joint appointment between LA and NHS.

Response - West Lothian Council believes in the value of local democracy and
accountability. The appointment should therefore be made in conjunction with the local
authority.

1.6 (c) if the role is retained, should we define qualifications/professions eligible to fulfil this
role.

Response - West Lothian Council believes it is appropriate to specify both qualifications
and competencies. There should be further consultation on the details of this matter.

1.1

1.7 whether legislation should require that certain outcomes, including those which restrict
liberty, need input from a competent person and, in particular, a professional with
defined qualifications.
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Response - West Lothian Council believes in the value of accountability. It is therefore
important that an appropriately qualified person make such decisions. Options would
include a senior doctor or sheriff, with an appeal mechanism to a sheriff.

1.8 if so, whether these qualifications should be defined in regulations or guidance

Response - West Lothian Council would advocate that the general approach should be
specified in legislation, but that the detail be covered in more flexible, but defined,
guidance.

1.9 whether powers for Scottish Ministers to intervene in public health matters should follow
the principles already established in legislation.

Response - West Lothian Council agrees in principle with the proposal that Scottish
Ministers should have the powers to intervene in public health matters within the
boundaries already established in the amended National Health Service (Scotland) Act
1978. However, the current proposal would appear to extend to LA public health
functions. Further clarification on the scope of this proposal is required.

Question 2: Notification Options

Views are invited on:

2.1 a new system of statutory notification to public health agencies, which:

a) has two lists: one on notifiable conditions and the second on reportable hazards,

b) identifies three types of notifiable conditions:

o diseases, e.g. tuberculosis
o organisms, e.g.Glostridium botulinum
o "health risk states", e.g. close contacts of SARS cases

c) does not require consent for notification since it will be a legal requirement to notify
and report to NHS Boards or other appropriate authority,

d) includes the option to place a statutory duty on doctors to inform the patients of the
notifiable condition as soon as possible,

e) defines a "reportable hazard" as any micro-organism or environmental hazard,

f) places a statutory duty on public and private sector organisations involved in testing
for the presence of micro-organisms and environmental hazards in human, water,
food and environmental samples to report on a defined regular basis to a named
public health agency, the numbers and details of samples in which a reportable
hazard is detected,

g) specifies the reportable hazards and the details required, including to comply with
EC and WHO requirements,

h) specifies a time limit for notification and reporting in regulations,

i) specifies a penalty for not notifying in regulations,

j) discontinues current arrangements for payment of a fee per notification to general
practitioners.

Response - West Lothian Council agrees with the proposals in principle, but notes the
following matters:

• there is little detail as to how the requirements on individuals and bodies will be
enforced if there is a failure to comply;

• there is a potential for an increase in 'false alarms' due to increased reporting;
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• the reporting mechanism would need to be improved when the volume and variety of
possible future notifiers is taken into account;

• a major publicity and education drive for health and related professions will be
needed;

• the level of intervention in notified cases should be clarified, (the consultation makes
no reference to the level of intervention expected); and

• 'buy in' from many organisations which are not directly linked to the health
professions will be required, including the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) and
the Scottish Environment Protection Agency (SEPA).

Comment - With regard to whether HIV or other sexually transmitted diseases/infections
should be notifiable, it would be helpful to know if people who are positive HIV have had the
chance to discuss and debate and advantages or disadvantages that notifying would offer.

2.2 proposals for developing an additional notification system for non-communicable
diseases that:

a) defines the "statutory reportable conditions",

b) places a statutory duty on public and private sector organisations involved in caring
for individuals suffering from the disease or investigating its extent in a population to
report on a regular basis the numbers and details about those suffering from the disease
and specified factors involved in its causation,

c) specifies the diseases and the details required or the specific measurable factors
leading to their occurrence to be reported,

d) does not require consent for notification since it will be a legal requirement to notify
and report,

e) specifies a time limit for notification and reporting in regulations,

f) specifies a penalty for not notifying in regulations.

Response - West Lothian Council agrees with all of the suggestions listed in a-f above.

2.3 the proposal that the key issues to be considered prior to making a new condition or
hazard reportable should be:

a) cultural and moral sensitivities,

b) public health significance,

c) current ethical and legal guidance,

d) commercial considerations,

e) resource and quality issues.

Response - West Lothian Council agrees with the issue criteria as listed in a-e above.

Comment - It would be helpful for the purposes of this document to define what is meant by
the term 'mental health'. It would be helpful to have diagnosed conditions such as IHD,
cancers' registered' nationally by one recognisable body for the purpose of effective
prevention monitoring as stated in section 4.17 and that this should be a statutory
requirement.

2.4 whether to continue to exclude sexually transmitted infections from any new notification
system and whether any other disease or condition be excluded

Response - In order to improve control, it is not unreasonable to extend the list of
notifiable diseases. The investigation of such would need to be placed upon personnel
appropriately trained for the function.
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2.5 whether there are there any other legislative options for surveillance which should be
considered.

Response - West Lothian Council believes that there is a risk of making the scheme too
onerous. It should be allowed to bed in before further elements are added to the
scheme.

Question 3: Investigation Options

Views are invited on whether:

3.1 legislation should make it a statutory duty to divulge information during public health
outbreaks or incidents.

Response - West Lothian Council can see the value of making it a statutory duty to
divulge information to investigators during an incident, but would raise the following
matters for further consideration:

• there is the possibility of adversely affecting any later prosecution due to an
individual being forced to incriminate themselves or their organisation. The standard
caution used when taking statements in legal cases advises individuals of their right
to remain silent;

• there may be a possibility in such a requirement impacting upon any future private
legal case for injury compensation;

• the Human Rights Act may impact upon the proposal; and
• West Lothian Council would therefore advocate the need for detailed guidance from

the Crown Office on the operation of this provision if enacted.

3.2 the triggers necessary for such action might be:

a) significant public health incident or outbreak,

b) involvement of a notifiable disease, or organism or health risk state,

c) the seriousness of outbreak or incident in terms of morbidity, mortality or potential
health risk.

Response - West Lothian Council recognises the need to respect individual rights. Any
trigger should be based on the degree to which availability of information would prevent
further extension or spread of a situation and the effect of this upon the greater public.

3.3 the need for such information should be certified by the Chief Executive of the NHS
Board, or a case made by the competent person, or whether this should be the Sheriff

3.4 an appeal system or structure should be available against the duty to divulge, involving
either reference to the chair of the NHS Board, and thereafter to the Sheriff, if
necessary, or in emergency situations, direct to the Sheriff.

Response - West Lothian Council would make the following comments in paragraphs
3.3 and 3.4:

• the proposals make no provision for deputation / delegation;
• in order to clearly segregate executive power, it may be better that such matters go

direct to a justice of the peace or sheriff in the first instance, with no further right of
appeal. This would avoid any allegations of an NHS chief executive making a
decision which is not impartial; and

• the proposed appeal mechanism is likely to be slow, which would hinder any
investigation. An alternative would be to obtain information on the understanding that
it would be non-admissible in court. The importance of obtaining information quickly
may outweigh the importance of enabling a prosecution later. This would need to be
considered further as the potential for private action would exist.
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Question 4: Statutory Powers for Health Protection

Views are invited on:

4.1 whether legislation should provide for the introduction of quarantine orders for a period
of up to 21 days, with provision for renewal or extension.

Response - West Lothian Council agrees with the proposals to introduce quarantine
orders. However, this must be done:

• within clearly defined boundaries such as paragraphs 6.9 and 6.12 of the
consultation; and

• with accountability mechanisms built into subordinate legislation. This will allow
accountability to be legally enshrined, but permit the arrangements to be changed to
meet future needs.

4.2 whether quarantine orders should only be applied where the criteria in paras 6.9 and
6.12 are met

Response - West Lothian Council agrees with the proposals which would appear
proportionate to limit the use of quarantine orders to diseases with very high public
health significance and which cannot be reasonably controlled by other means.

4.3 whether exclusion orders should apply more widely to include, e.g. work, social and
religious events, neighbours, travelling and other activities.

Response - West Lothian Council notes that this would provide additional useful powers
to keep prevent spread of disease but consider the proposal to be unenforceable. It may
however be of value to have the provisions available for extreme cases.

4.4 whether exclusion orders should:

I. apply to specified states and/or organisms and or activities,

II. have penalties for non-compliance.

Response - West Lothian Council agrees that:

• exclusion orders should be limited to specified states and/or organisms and or
activities, which are generally determined in advance and published in a code of
practice to permit scrutiny. However, there must be a transparent mechanism to
permit other states and/or organisms and or activities to be added to the already
determined list, where an emergency situation exists.

• Penalties must exist for non-compliance. Legal requirements without enforceable,
proportionate penalties are worthless.

4.5 whether there should be penalties for non-compliance.

Response - West Lothian Council recognises that penalties must exist for non-
compliance. Legal requirements without enforceable, proportionate penalties are
worthless.

4.6 whether compensation payments should extend to all groups liable to be excluded
under exclusion orders or affected by other orders.

Response - West Lothian Council recognises the need for the compensation payment
scheme to be extended, particularly to carers of children excluded from childcare /
school, which prevents them from working.

4.7 whether the payment of compensation should become the duty of the NHS, rather than
the LA as currently, given the proposed transfer of powers in relation to people to the
former; if recommended, this change would require NHS Boards to be insured against
compensation claims
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Response - West Lothian Council agrees that if the NHS determines exclusions, the
NHS should pay any associated compensation. The occasions where WLC pay
compensation at present is minimal.

4.8 whether legislation should provide for the introduction of detention orders, covering:

a) the removal to a suitable place of those who risk spreading disease by virtue of
being a contact or those with an infectious disease who refuse to comply with a
quarantine order or medical advice,

b) an appeal system.

Response - West Lothian Council agrees with the proposals to introduce detention
orders to prevent spread of significant diseases, however has some concerns in relation
to individual's rights of liberty. If such were to be considered, it must be done:

• within clearly defined boundaries in law and associated legislation; and
• with accountability mechanisms built into subordinate legislation. This will allow

accountability to be legally enshrined, but permit the arrangements to be changed to
meet future needs.

4.9 the proposal not to seek powers to require a person to have medical treatment.

Response - West Lothian Council believes the proposal not to seek powers to require a
person to have medical treatment to be realistic. Such a power would most likely
contravene an individual's civil rights even although non treatment may present a risk to
the greater community.

Question 5: Environmental Health Concerns and Nuisance

Views are invited on:

5.1 whether it is perceived that there is a gap in legislation to deal with threats from the
environment.

Response - West Lothian Council notes that while the statutory nuisance provisions of
the Environmental Protection Act 1990 are useful and will continue to be so, the
evolution of case law has served to restrict its applicability to some situations. These
include:

• who can make a complaint to a local authority, this is restricted to residents, rather
than businesses;

• the degree of evidence which needs to be gathered;
• the difficulties in pursuing nuisance where no individual complainant exists; and
• the exclusion of some types of complaints, including lighting and accumulations of

inert refuse on a property.
For these reasons, it is considered that a gap exists.

5.2 if so, what are your views on introducing provisions on "environmental health concern" in
new public health legislation: These provisions would be totally separate from the
Environmental Protection Act 1990

Response - West Lothian Council welcomes the possibility of improved measures to
enable it to maintain and improve the environment and living conditions of those in West
Lothian. However, it must be recognised that in the absence of legal precedent, some
unpredictability in legal proceedings will occur. To enable local authorities to have
confidence to take enforcement action, and to ensure outcomes of legal cases are
aligned with the intentions of the Scottish Executive, robust guidance must be available
from the outset.
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